The Bank declared an initial issue up to Fifty Million (50,000,000) Basel III Compliant, Tier 2, Listed, Rated, 

Unsecured, Subordinated, Redeemable 5-year and 10 year Debentures (2025/2030 and 2025/35 respectively) with 

a Non-Viability Conversion (“Debentures”), of the par value of LKR 100/- each, with an option to issue up to a 

further Seventy Five Million (75,000,000) of the said Debentures at the discretion of the Bank in the event of an 

over-subscription of the initial issue and with a further option to issue up to a further Twenty Five Million 

(25,000,000) of the said Debentures at the discretion of the Bank in the event of an over-subscription of the initial 

issue and the second tranche, to raise up to a maximum amount of Sri Lankan Rupees Fifteen Billion 

(LKR 15,000,000,000/-).  The Bank opened the said debenture issue on 9th July 2025, and was 

oversubscribed on the same day.  Based on the Basis of Allotment declared in the Debenture Prospectus, One 

Hundred and Fifty Million (150,000,000) of debentures at a par value of LKR 100/- each as referred 

above, totaling to Sri Lankan Rupees Fifteen Billion (LKR 15,000,000,000/-) were allotted to qualified investors 

on 18th July 2025. 

7. Other Matters

7.1 Expected Credit Loss Computation 

The Bank’s estimated Expected Credit Loss (ECL) was based on the Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given 

Default (LGD) as at June 30, 2025 and Economic Factor Adjustment (EFA) applying the recent forecasts and